ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3349

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: Legal Department

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND MARITIME PILOTS' INSTITUTE, INC. TO PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES.

WHEREAS, there is a need for St. Tammany Parish to provide its citizens with certain access to educational opportunities as well as the promotion of business and industry to St. Tammany Parish; and

WHEREAS, the Maritime Pilots' Institute, Inc., a Louisiana non-profit corporation ("MPI"), is seeking to establish a training facility for maritime pilots and for those who would likewise seek training with manned training models, and

WHEREAS, Parish has received grant funding to develop and implement the maritime training institute; and

WHEREAS, the Parish owns materials, moveable property and equipment suitable for MPI's use for training of maritime pilots.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Tammany Parish and Maritime Pilots' Institute, Inc. regarding the objectives stated above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that all acts previously taken by the Office of the Parish President in furtherance of the actions or agreements contemplated herein are hereby ratified and approved.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
VEAC.	
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{5}$ DAY OF \underline{APRIL} , 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

ATTEST:
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND MARITIME PILOTS' INSTITUTE, INC. TO PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES.

St. Tammany Parish will enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Maritime Pilots' Institute, Inc., a Louisiana non-profit corporation ("MPI") to establish a training facility for maritime pilots and for those who would likewise seek training with manned training. This will allow St. Tammany Parish to provide its citizens with certain access to educational opportunities as well as provide promotion of business and industry in St. Tammany Parish. St. Tammany Parish owns materials, movable property and equipment suitable for MPI's use for training of maritime pilots. St. Tammany Parish has received grant funding to develop and implement the maritime training institute.